## **Resolution 10-02-2022**

A RESOLUTION OF THE SANTAQUIN CITY COUNCIL TO APPROVE AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT WITH UTAH COUNTY RELATING TO FIRE AND 911 AMBULANCE SERVICES WITHIN UTAH COUNTY

**WHEREAS,** SANTAQUIN CITY (AGENCY) is a political subdivision of the State of Utah and has a responsibility to provide fire and ambulance services for the preservation of life and property; and

**WHEREAS,** UTAH COUNTY (COUNTY) is responsible to provide adequate fire protection and 911 ambulance services in the unincorporated area of Utah County (Utah Code §§ 11-7-1; 11-48-101.5, 103); and

**WHEREAS**, the COUNTY is desirous of contracting with AGENCY for the performance of the hereinafter described services within a portion of the unincorporated area of the COUNTY to assist COUNTY to provide adequate fire protection and 911 ambulance services in the unincorporated area of Utah County; and

**WHEREAS**, the AGENCY has fire protection and 911 ambulance capabilities and is willing to provide fire protection, extrication, and 911 ambulance services to the COUNTY as outlined below in accordance with applicable laws, rules and regulations; and

**WHEREAS**, the governing body of every incorporated municipality and the board of commissioners of every county shall provide adequate fire protection within their own territorial limits and shall cooperate with all contiguous counties, municipal corporations, private corporations, fire districts, or federal governmental agencies to maintain adequate fire protection within their territorial limits (Utah Code § 11-7-1); and

**WHEREAS**, the governing body of each municipality and county shall ensure at least a minimum level of 911 ambulance services are provided within their territorial limits by a ground ambulance provider (Utah Code § 11-48-103); and

**WHEREAS**, a county may enter into a contract to receive 911 ambulance services, and a municipality may enter into a contract to provide 911 ambulance services; and

**WHEREAS**, all the privileges and immunities from liability which surround the activities of any county or municipal corporation fire-fighting force or fire department when performing its functions within the governmental unit's territorial limits shall apply to the activities of that governmental unit's fire-fighting force or department while furnishing fire protection outside its territorial limits under any contract pursuant to Utah Code § 11-7-3; and

**WHEREAS**, such contracts are authorized and provided for by the provisions of the Utah Interlocal Cooperation Act.

<b>NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED</b> , by the Santaquin City Council that the attached Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between Utah County and Santaquin City is hereby approved, and that the City's Mayor and Recorder are authorized and directed to execute and deliver said Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto, on behalf of the City for fire and 911 ambulance services.
This resolution shall be effective on the date it is adopted.

This resolution shall be effective on the date it is adopted.			
Approved and adopted by the Santaquin City Council this 4 <sup>th</sup> day of October, 2022.			
Daniel M. Olson, Santaquin City Mayor			
	Councilmember Art Adcock Councilmember Elizabeth Montoya Councilmember Lynn Mecham Councilmember Jeff Siddoway Councilmember David Hathaway	Voted Voted Voted Voted	
Attest:			
Amalie R. Ottley, Santaquin City Recorder			